

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 1070 OF 2011

NEW DELHI YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN  
ASSOCIATION & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MAMTA AJMANI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1071 OF 2011

O R D E R

After hearing the learned counsel appearing for the parties at length, we do not find any merit in the appeals filed by the parties except to the extent of modification of the rate of interest of 12% per annum granted by the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission is reduced to 6% per annum.

The appellant - New Delhi Young Men's Christian Association shall pay the balance amount after deducting the amount already paid to the respondents together with interest within three months from today.

With the above modification in the impugned order, the appeals are disposed of.

.....J.  
[ HEMANT GUPTA ]

.....J.  
[ V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN ]

New Delhi;  
SEPTEMBER 23, 2021.

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.11

SECTION XVII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 1070/2011

NEW DELHI YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN  
ASSOCIATION & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MAMTA AJMANI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 1071/2011 (XVII-A)

Date : 23-09-2021 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

Counsel for the  
parties

Mr. Rajendra Singhvi, Adv.  
Mr. Surya Kant, AOR

Mr. Rajinder Singhvi, Adv.  
Mr. Brij Bhushan, AOR  
Ms. Priyanka Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR

Mr. Akhilesh Arora, Adv.  
Mrs. Shubhangi Tuli, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed  
of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
COURT MASTER

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)